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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - CUMMINS Vo HIGHLANDSo 

/' Minnie Cummins,, trading as ) 
Cummins Tavern & Tropical Gardens, 

) 
Appellant, 

) 
On Appeal 

Ve 

Borough Council ~f the Borough of ) 
Highlands, ,/· 

ORDER of DISCONCJ'INUANCE 

Respondent,. ) 

Parsons, Labrecque, Canzone & Combs, Esqso, by Robert Ho Maida, 
Esqo, Attorneys for Appellanto 

Robert$, Pillsbury & Carton, Esqso, by Michael Jo Barnacle, Esqo, 
Attorneys for Respondento 

BY· THE DIRECTOR: 

.An appeal having bes:n taken :from the action of respond­
ent, suspending appellantts Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-13, for premises 328 Bay Avenue, Highlands, New Jersey,. f'or 
fourteen days, effective August 16, 1954, at. 3 aom., and, 

~ 

It appearing that, pursuant to the provisions of' 
R. s. 33:1-31, an order of the Director was entered on August 
16, 1954, staying respondentv s order of suspension; and it further 
appearing th.at the attorneys for the respective parties herein have· 
filed a written consent to the entry of an order of discontinuance; 
and no reason appearing to the contrary, -

It is, on this 12th day of April 1955, 

ORDERED that 4he appeal herein be and the same. is hereby 
discontinued; and it is further 

ORDERED that the suspension of fourteen days, herein­
before imposed by respondent against appellant's license C-13, be 

/" and the same is hereby reimposed to commence at 2 a .,me, _April 20, 
1955, and to ·terminate at 2 aomo, _May 4, 19550 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS,­
Director. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL OHDINANCE - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60.D.AYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo / 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

'Wocxllawn Bar & Grill, Inco, 
422 Ocean Avenue, 
Jersey City 5, New: J·ersey, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-59, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City o 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
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·wo6dlaw.n Bar. &:Grill~- Inco, De.fen~ant~license·e, by Jos~·ep_h To 
Hynes,; p·residen to . . . 

Edward Fo Ambro"se, Esqo, App·earing for Division of Alcoholic -Bever 
Control~ 

!'..,...._·· 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defen.dant has pleaded non vul t to . .a ·change al.l_eging. 
it conducted its licensed busine~in violation of a local . 
ordinance which prohibi ~s any such ·ac:ti vi ties between "-the ·hcru:r·s··, 
of 2 aomo and_ l_ pomo on Sunday-so 

The file herein discloses that between 2:10 and,2:35 
aem~, Sundey_,.February27, 1955, ABC agents who were in defend~ 
ant 'Is licensed premises purchased several· glasses of· beer fr.om 
the bartender therein who, during the stated time, seryed· a 
pitcher of beer to a _party of twel.ve -..iri the rear room and a high­
ball and a glass of beer to two patrons at the bar.. At 2:40 
aom& . the ag.ents identified themselves' seized the drinks s erve.d. 
at-. tiw· bar: ·tor· evidential. purposes ~nd, u:pori the arrival of · 
Jos ~ph To ;_Ij:ynes (president of defenda1it ·corporate -licensee), told 
him of the 'viola ti'ono .. ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ' . 

On behalf of defendant, an attorney appea~ed befor.e· me"· 
on oral argument _in mitigation of .the penalty.· to be imposed herein 

. arid' stated that .a ·sinall party was .being h.eld in' the real;' room of 
the ·licensed ~:tn;, en1ises .·at the-. time qf ·the_ -violation, and.that th€( 
bartender.had made eveY.J reasonable~ effort ·to disband the group 
before 2 ao·rn", but without successe. The explanation cannot save· 
defend~nt, from: the full impact of ·the merited penalty a Cf .. ·Re 
SchumC?<:.~her:,· ·:Bulletin 901, It.em 5 ,,- The licens-ee ·is fully :ac-count...,. 
aple' for ... all violations co11lini tte.d on the licensed premi·ses o ' . . . . ' . . . 

, ,. . D~fendant _bas a prior adjudica ted.·r-ecord., · Effective·, 
-.No'Vember 9; 195.:3, its licerise was suspended for thirty-five days 
by the State Director for (1) violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions Noo 38 and (.2). gambling o Re Woodla\-m Bar & Grill, Inc., .. , 
Bulletin 990, Item 4o ·rn that case the Dir·ector considered a 

.. pr.ev;ious loc.al n11oursYt viol~rtion of def.endant? s .predecessor in 
·int-erest,· Joseph To Hynes" At the p1~esent .time Joseph Te Bynes . 
is president and principal stockhold·er · (98%) Jif defendant :corpor~ 
ate _licenseeo . Hence the present viola ti on must be considered -as 
a' third similar violati·qn within a five-year period., I s_h.al;l 
suspeJl.d ·.defendanti s license :for a period ·or 'sixty days .. · G.fo Re: 
Scarne Enternrises 9 Irie o~ Bulletin 998., Item .2.. Five ·days \-till 'be 
remit~,ed "for the plea entered her·ein, leaving ·a net suspension of 
fif.ty"."""f'i ve days o 

Acc(frclingly, it is, on this 7th day o.f April 1955, 

.. . . ORDERED· that Plenary .Retail Consumption License C~59, 
issued by. the ·Munic:ipal Board of _Alcoholic BevE:1rage Control· of' 
the City of J er-sey City .to Woodlawn Bar & Grill, Inc.,, -422 0 cean 
Avenue, .Jersey City, be and the· same is hereby suspended for .fifty­
·rive (55) days 2 commencing ·at 2 aomo, April "15, 1955, and terminat-
ing a t . 2 a om o , ~rune 9, 19 5 5 o 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
· Director. 

3~. DISCIPLDifA~ PROCEEDINGS - .SALE AT LESS-rTRAN .. PRICE tISTBD IN·'. 
- MINIMUM-·GONSUMER RESALR.:PRICE--LIST::..:, .. LICENSE SUSPENDED- FOR .10 
DAYS,.~ LEB~~~-;5~·.:FoR· -FI$~L-·-~ -. . . .... , --1:- • •• ., - - - • . '.-. ·.<.:,'~",- -: 
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In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Arthur J. Salomon & David 
Paul Salomon, · 
t/a Joe Salomon, 

133 Market Street, 
Passaic, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

•) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-, 
ti on ·License C-104, issued by the } 
Board of Commissioners of the .City 
of Passaic • ) 

~---------------~ 
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CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER. 

'\. 

Defendant-licensees,. by Arthur J. Salomon •. 
William Fe Wood, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alboholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded £Qn. vult.to a·charge alleging 
that they sold alcoholic- beverages at less than the price listed 
in the Minimum Resale Price List then in effect, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on February 25, 1955, 
an ABC agent and a private investigator entered defendants' 
licensed premises and the inve-stiga~or asked David Paul Salomon 

. for a fifth of Schenley. The licensee placed -a 4/5 quart bottle 
of Schenley Reserve Blended Whi~key on the counter and quoted . 
$4.~~9, the correct miri'in:ium· consu,mer price. After the investigator 
said thp'.t she had previously purchased the item in defendants' 
premises :tor ~~Li-.25, the licensee agreed to sell. the bottle at 
tlla t price. The licens·ee put th(3 bottle of whiskey in a paper 

·bag and rang. up _on the register $4~25, giving the agent seventy­
five cents crange for a marked five-dollar bill._ The ·agent then 
identified himself and seiz-ed the register tape showing the last 
sale to be $4.25. The. licensee ad.mi tted the violation but re~ 
fused to give a signed ·statement. 

, · Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend their license for ten days (the minimUifl period for an 
unaggravated offense of the· kind charged). Re Locust Inn, Inc., 
Bulletin- 1050, Item 10• -Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days;. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of April, 1955, 
. . 

ORDERED that _plenary retail'' consumption· lice'nse·c~104, 
issued by the Board of Connnissioners of the City of p~·ssaic to 
Arthur J. Salomon & David Paul Salomon, t/a Joe Salomon, for prem­
ises 133 Market Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for five (5_) days, commencing at 3 a.m. April 18, 1955, and termin­
ating at 3 a.m. April 23, 1955. 

WILLIAM: HOWE DAVIS, 
·Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS· IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED-FOR l5 DAYS,- LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 
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In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Proceedings against · 

William J. and Dora LapsansJ~y, 
t/~ Bill and Dora, ' 
107 Paterspp:"-Street, 
Harrf son, New·:Jerse;, 

) 

) 

) 

\ 
I 

Holders o:f _,;Pienar-.t Retail Consump... ) 
tion Licens·§· C~44, issued by the· ... · <. ::<: . 

Town. eouncil of ... the Tovm of H~rr:t.$-.On .) . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ _......_ .. 

,. .•. ;• .... ! · .. ; ..• : .... ,. 
CONCLUSIONS:. 

· :and"· ... 
· · O;f{J)ER J. 

. ·~-- . 

. .... ~ . - ·~ 

'. 1 ·:.} : 

. .. . . .. 

William J • Lapsansky ai1d Dora 'Lapsansky, Pe£endant-licensees, 
Pro s e • -· · · · · · · · · - · · ... · · - · -- ·· 

Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq.,: #ppea,ring for~,:Divi.sion.-:Of:Alcohol:ic!.: :l .... 
. i .·.· 

· _:Beyera.ge-::Controi ~ ~-· _ . . ···.-
·1 ••• 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 
...... 

Defendants have pleaded guilty to a charge alleging 
that~, o:q. ___ Si.µid9.-Y i.: Ma:rch "·2.7 ;:· l 95 5 ,: .;.t11;$Y sold. ·alc.oh.oli·C ·beverages 
in :9ri:gin.a)'.: -. con,:t;a.ii:i_erEf.Tor,_-:off:-premis es consurn..ption_, .. :in v;Lo'la~ .. '." 
tion. of. _Rule :··l :.of ~Stat.~ :Regulations ~T.o•. _<38:~:f · , ,., .. ., .. 

~ ; .· ·. : ' ' .: ·- ·. - ' . . . . ;: ; 

The file herein discloses that ABC-agents - entere-d de­
fE?ndan:ts,1 ~.pr enrl,_s_-es ':_on..--. S:;:t-tu~day ,. Marcb 26.,, 1955., Jt-.t ~about 11: 30 
p ~:rri,; and: ·r em·ai~ne_d1. there until_ .thG . ·pr .. emis~s_.-,. were cl.c:>.sed. at. ~2 . : .. _ . 
aem~. Sunday,. ~arc.h _27.;.r' .. At c;bout __ :l:45-·c:i:..m •. _;on:- .. Sund.ay :morning,,:=- ... -. 
they;- -.oyel.""h_e~lr.d :::a:.:·CQ_nve:rsg ti on b-e-.twe:.en .~. pa troni. .and·, W:ill_ia.m.- '.. _·· -·_ ...... . 
Lap sap~~/' . (011

0
e .of> ·.th~ _licenf?ees), · .~dµ,rinK th-~ . c.our:-s.e ·of -wbi.ch .. the·:": 

. p0tr-q1;i;- .said i;;l~g.t J1~s; .J a t).1.EN' --:wan.-tec}<.a .G.a.~·~:. pf' .J;>ee.r. : and.:. th-at h;is ". : 
f·a the r. .would:.- pay~::fo:v .. --:i;~t ~ to}l"11Qr.row·. · The-- ,{:;l.ge~t·s/, ob se·rve:.d ;:Wllliam . 
Lapsansky .. cavry:i:r:ig _·?- case? of _S:e}].aef.e-r-..c-ann<:?:d .. be.~r. f,rom ·the -r.:e.-·· 
frigerator. tO_ tl}.e _parroqm apd. thE?r~af:ter the:yJ oJ:>served him· :_. 
place- the casB-. of b.ee;r:._:on-a l.arid~Lng in the.··r$~.r ·part. of._ the _·bar­
room. 1\f:.ter 'the pa t~o-~ .h_a.q.-Jef~ :t_he pr?nlis.e:s -one·. qf. the.-.. --_ag_ent-s," 
asked \h~I:lam- Lapsan'.sey for -s:tx ·cans: or· _pee·:r;'._,:. but: thei: _l'ic·en~s:e,e ":: ;:;· _: 
reiti~ed _.:tp: rn~ke ·"·tn.~. 'sa~ e .- .A.~-- Jhdicateq -a'Q1ove ~ the. -.a.gents·: left. ~- .~" 
the premises at:the closing hour but_·kept. the(fJr·emise-s-Under .. o.h·-.-<1 
servation. At:about 2:·05 a.,m. the -patron re:turrned to the li­
c;eris:_e_¢i premis..~9.,, entere_q .the;.·tro:nt door.: and., .in: .. ·a ·f_ew: second.s, 
came 01:lt_ :Car.:ry.i_n.g tl}e (!8:S·e· of: ._bee.~ :.whic.h )1e:_ pl~c:ed.: in his· auto..,.; .. '.: 
mobi.le •. Th~ a_gen,~s -identified thems.:.$.lves .. to; ... :the_ .. p~tron, ·r.e-- : -- .; :. 
ente·:r·ed-· the ·1i"c$nsed ... premis.es:_ with. ,the _pq..trp;n/ and iden.t.ified: _. · '_.. 
themselves. ·to t.he ll.p~ns .. ees:·• . :The .agents se-.i.zeQ; .::the.·e,a·se-. of . .-be.er 
:for evidential. purposes. · 

·. D'efe.fici.a~t s "h~ ve· no:-. .prio"~-- adj~di-ca:t:.e:d __ : .r e~orcL I shal 1 
suspend_ the-i r 1-~_qem. se-.: f o.:r . f ~_f.t~ en day:$._:.. Re· B:o1n.ling,· . Bulle tin 
103-6,; __ I.tem 3 tt": ·.}five· q.a;/s- ,-wi·l.J- be_· . .:r~mi t_ted- ·for:>t;he.- -plea.- ·enter.ed: 
:q~_r.ein,,.~e~_y:l~_g:-a .. pe .. t-,)n~"speJ?-:Si,op._ .of .t_ei:i ·. dayp.•· .. - ~. _ . -• : ..... _ "· ·:' :--

.. - . ·~ 

_.:4c?.o~d~n~1y,'~:i.t:.is-,_·-:on ~h~:;; lJth c1w- .. 9r Ap.r11; · 19.55_~~i: 
' . . . • . ,._._ "•, . 1: .. . . ). . · ..• ~ ,. . . "-: . . 

ORDERED ·:that plenary. _retail consurri.-p:tion license C-44, 
issued by the· ,T:own .. Council of the T . .own of Har·rison to William 
J. and pqriL_·~~~p-~arisky,~-t/a Bill and Dora,. ·:ro:r premi.ses 107 
Paterson Street, Harrison, he arid the same. is hereby suspended 
for ten (10) days, cominencir:ig at .2 aom. Ap.rfl. 18-, 1955, and 
terminating· at 2.-~·~·-rni~-,April :28,:;1955l!. · ., .. - · -· 

. ·, ;.,- . ' ~ 
·/ '\. .. • • ·._ t.• .;. · •. 

WILLI.AM HOVJE · :DAVIS ... -··. . . . .. . . . . .. . , ,, .. 

' 
Director. 

J .. 

··' .... 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DUHING PHOHIB.ITED HOURS 
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE HEGULA'l'IONS NO. 38 - SALE 
AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMEH RESALE PRICE 
LIST - LICENSE SU.SPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

Peter Gambino, 
t/a Gambinots Grill, 
271 Remsen Avenue, 
N m·r Brunswick, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder o.f Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
-tion License C-47, issued by the 
Board of Commis s~one rs of the City') 
of New Brunswick~ _________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Peter Gambino, D~rendant-licensee, Pro se. 
William F. Wood, Esq., .Appearing for Division o:f Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded hon ~ to charges alleg~ 
ing that (1) on Sunday, March 20, 1955, he sold an alcoholic 
beverage in its original container for off-premises consump­
tion, in violation of Rule 1 or State Regulations No. 38; 
and, (2) he sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price 
lts ted in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in e·f­
fect, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that at 1:45 p.m., 
Sunday, March 20, i955, an ABC agent entered defendant's li­
censed 'premises and purchased a pint of Schenley Reserve 
Blended WhiSkey to take out. The bartender put the bottle of 
i;.,niske-y in a paper bag, accepted a ten..,.dollar bill, rang up 
~t-;2.80 on the register and handed the agent ~~7 .20. The then 
rainimrun consumer resale price was $2_~83o The agent left with 
tllernerchandise and shortly thereafter re..:..entered. the premises 
accompanied by another agent. The:l identified themselves to 
the bartender and obtained from him a signed sworn statement 
in ·which he admits the sale of the article in question for of.f-
premis es consumption- a·t the reduced price. · 

·nefendarit has no prior adjudicated ~ecordo I shall 
suspend his license for fifteen days on Charge (I),- Re 
Pawlowski' s Tavern, Inc., Bulletin _1055, Item 5; and an addi­
tional ten days, -on Charge (2); Re Weisbrot, Bulletin· 1052, Item 
7. · Five days will .be ~emitted for the plea entered herein·, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is,._on this 12th day of April 1955, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Co:hs111n~ption License C-47, 
issued by ·the Board of' Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick 
to Peter Gambino, t/a Gambino' s Grill., 271 Remsen Avenue, New· 
Brunswick, be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of 
t·wenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m., April 2(1], 1955, and 
terminating at. 2:00 a.m., May 10, 1955. 

WILLIAM ·HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 
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60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS TH1U~ PRICE · 
LISTED IN. i·UNIMITM CONSID1ER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR 
RECORD. -- LICENSE SUSPEN1)ED. FOR 20 DAYS.,· LESS 5 FOR PLEAG> 

In .. the Matter. of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

Louis Fishman, 
110 Market Street, 
Pass ai c, N .• · ,J • , 

) 

. ) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail ·Distribu-
tion Lie ense D._~5, issued by the Board · ) 
of Commis,sione rs of the City of Passaic o. 

-- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ =--....:. ~...:. J 
Louis Fishman, DefendantJ.licensee, ·Pro se ~. ·. 

, ..... 
, ; '(~. -

QONCLUSimJS 
_;··> and 
:.,..-.·:ORDER 

William Fe Wood, Esqo, Appearing .for Division o:f Alcoholie, 
· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Defendant has· pl.eaded non vul t· to a charge alleging · 
that he .sold an. alcoholic peverage at less than the price 
listed in the Minimum Consumer' Resale Price List then·· in e.f­
fect, in viol9,tion of Rule 5 of' S-bat.e Regulations Noo 300 

..... The file he~ebi dis.cfoses that on Frfday, February·. 
25., .. 1955, an ABC agent,. accompanied by a privq.te investigator, 
entered defendant's licensed premiseso . The investigator asked 
f'or a fif'th or·-.schenley ·and the· clerk., later. identified as the 
li.c ~nsee' s wife, to:ok a· 4/ 5 quart bottle· of'. Schenley Reserve 
Blended VJhi:skey·· fr.om .a shelf) o:h. whi-ch was a· tag ·marked ~P4o49 
(the then current minilnum resale price of the product in 
question), put the bottle in a bag and'. placed .it on the countero 
The ABC agent gave a five-dollar bill to "the clerk and she pur­
portedly rang up the sale q.nd gave change of three quarters to 
the -inv.estiga tor, who turned. it over to the ABC agento Shortly 
ther~af'ter the ABC ageh t i 1den tified himself' to' the clerk and· 
the· licensee and upon inspe,ction ·of the cash register,· to- verify 
the price cl).arged, round it was not in working order and 'had no 
t~pe in it~ · 

.Def'endan.t has a prior adjudicated record. Ef:fecti ve 
OctO'ber 6, 1952;, .his ·license was suspended for ten days, less· 
five for a confes.?ive plea, by the then Director, :fdr a similar 
violatione Re Fishman, Bulletin 945, Item 9o There.after, on 
September .24, 1953, he. received a·war-.ning letter from the 
Division respecting show-window advertising· of"alcoholic bever­
ages below the minimum resale price and was .advised that ·:the 
warning ·would be, considere;d in fixing the penal VJ for a future 
viola ti on of lik.e .. character. Technically, the viola ti on herein 
is not of a like character. The minimum suspension for the 
violation set :forth in the charge herein is ten days, Re Marsam 
Quality Food & Li-9.uor Cepter.,. Inc.,, Bulletin 1054, Item 4; and 
where defendant has a prior r-ecord of a similar violation within 
a five-year peri,od, .the .pen~l ty .is doubl·ed, Re Golden Gate, A 
CorPn Bulletin 1052:, Item 120 Considering all of the circum-· 
stances herein. I. ·shall susp·end defendant's license for :a period 
of twenty days; less five days for the plea entered herein, . 
leaving a net s\l.sp ension of fifteen days. 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 12th day o:f April 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Lic~nse D-5, 
issued by the Board of Cormnissioners of the City o:f Passaic.·to 
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Louis Fishman, 110 Market" Street,· Passai~, be and ·;the same is 
her~by suspended f'or fifteen (15J days,. commencing at 9 a.m. , .. ·. 
April 19, 1955, and terminating at 9 a.m .•.. , May 4,, 19550 · .· ... ;; 

I 

. WILLIAM· HOWE -DAVIS, 
· Director. 

/ 
/ 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NOo 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In t:qe Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Peter DeLorenz~::>, 
t/a_Lexington Tap Room, 
549 West Side Avenue, 
Jersey City 4, New Jers.ey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Co:nsump- ) 
tion 'License C-363, issued by. the ·. 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage) 
Control. of the City of J.erse-y City. 

-------------·-----~ 
Peter DeLorenzo, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Edward F. Ambr9se, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control., 

BY TBE DIRECTOR: 

DefenO.ant has pleaded guilty to a charge allegipg 
that during prohibited hours he sold alcoholic beverage's 
i:ru' original, containers for off-premises consumption, in 
violation· of Rule 1 of' State Regulations Noo 38. 

The file herein. dis'closes that between the· hours 
c:>'f 11::55 p.m., Friday, March 25 and 12:10 aom.,, Saturday 
March 26, 1955, ABC agents who were in defendant's licensed 
premises observed the bartender sell ten cans bf beer to one 
patron·and two cans of beer to another ·ror off-premises con­
sumption" At 1:05 a.·mo,· Saturday, one agent purchased six 
cans. :of beer which he took.with 'him when he left the prem-

, ises;.., He returne-d immediately and both ·agents identi.fied 
themselves to the bartender who verbally admitted the afore­
said sales. 

, . Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend his license for the minimum period of fifteen days. 
Re Pawlowski' s Tavern, Inc.,, Bulletin .1055, Item 5o Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days. ., 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of April 1955, 

. ORDERED th~t Plenary Retail Consumption License C-363, 
issued by the I1.·1unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 9ontrol of 
the C.i ty of Jersey City to Peter DeLorenzo, t/a Lexington Tap 
Room, 549 West Side Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is · 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, connnencing at 
2:00 aomG, April 25, 1955, and terminating .at 2:00 a.mo, May 
5, 19.55. . 

WILLI.A.M HOWE DAVI.S, 
1 D.ir e,c tor • ·· 
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8 o DISCIPLII~ARY PR.OCEEDINGS- - ·SALES: TO MINORS __ .:._ AGGRAVATED:. 
,- ... ·:: CIRCUMSTANCE'S ·~. L'ICENSE SUSPENDED' FOR. 25 DAYS? LESS ::5··<' 
.. ,;,, .. FOR PLEA.s · ·:. . - . · 

. ~ ' . ~ 

· : Iri. the Matter of Disciplinary 
p:r·oceeding s aga1ns t 

, .. , 

William Bogatin, 
t/a El Lidro, 
-102.:..104~ Sou th. ·Main Street; 
Pleasantville, New ·Je·rsey, 

) 

) 

) - .. ·~-· .. L·'. :"·. 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
.tion License G-8, issued by· the 
Common Council of the City of 
Pleasantvilleo 

.) 

_________________ ) 

.CONCLUSIONS~.:_ 

·an¢!. .. 
ORPER 

Paul Mo· Salsburg, Esqo, Attorney f'or Def~ndant-license~·o · 
Ed1,rard F o Ambrose, E.sqo, Appearing_ for Division of Alcoholic 

· ·· · Beve:rage. Control·~-·· 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded no~n vuit to a ··'cq,a:rg,e alleging· :· 
that he sold, served and del·ivered alcoholic beverages to -
a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of 'State Regula ~ions }J9:o20.G>· 

The "file· herein Q.iscl~ses: that, on March .1-~i, ··1955, 
ABC agents· obtained a si,gned sworn statement ·-f.rom Alb~rt -~--;_, 
age 15, stating that between January 1 and Nlarch 3~ 1955, he· 
made si~ or mor.e visits to d·efendantY s lieens·eq premises, 

r where·in, nr. would usutlly ·ord·er. tw"O' quarts -:of. 'beer and one e in 
a while· a pint -of wine 11 ; ·tha:t he, with· two 15-...:y.ear-old compan~ 
ions who remained outside~ consU.med the beve.r.<'.lges which· he .: ·._ 
purchased on the premises;-. that on March 3, 1955, the day he · 
was _suspended from school, he.purchased at.nG>'On in de.fendant's 
premises· two quarts of·,beer;· and that ·the ·bartender from .whol!f., .. _ 
he ·purchased the alcoholic heverages on eq.ch occasion __ a.t ··no 
time inquired -as to his ageo The ABC agents ".also obtained / .. 
signed ·sworn_ Ei ta tymen ~~. :from Benjamin -:-~:; age· 15, .anfl: Edwar;d.'..' 
---;~·age 15, whe.rein they say that_ they acc_om,panied Alb.~rt ~c.<? . 
de:fe.ndant Y s· 'lice11sed premises. on_ a· number ·of occasions stj_bse~ :_ 
quent ·to January. 1, · 1955; ·that they _w9uld 'remain .outsicie arnr .. -
that Alb'ert ·would en-ter and come out w:lth bottle-s '.'of'; beer and:· 
sometimes ·wine~- - · · · .. · · .. 

After making his statement Albert accompanied the agents 
t:O. defendantY s· tavern which he identified as ·the plaC.e where 
he had· been s.erved and, therein, -pointed out· the· licensee as.-. 
the pe r~on who .. ·had· served him. · · 

In alleged mitigation, defendantY s attorney says that 
"these bad boys -get a lot of good people in trouble and they 
are quite clever' in their maneuveringon This cannot be ac­
cepted as any. excuse for the. violationo I believe· the boys 
are telling the t·rutho. · 

'.!' ·'. 

. . 

·nef-endarit has no· prior.adjudicated recordo The m:l-nim'lim 
penalty for a first offense of sale of :alcoholic beverages to .. · 
minors (tmaggravated by· their tende·r age or' other circumstances) 
is a "suspension .of the licens-e for· ten ·day so ·However, 'the . . . 
instant casec is aggravated by the tender age (15) of the minor 
involved and the- quantity.of the alcoholic beveragep dispensed 
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to him so frequently. Therefore, a penalty of ten days will 
be added because of the minor's age and an additional five 
days for the other circumstances, making a total suspension 
of twenty-five days, Cf o Re Tarsi, Bulletin 1058, Item 2, Re 
Eagle Package Liquor Co~, Bulletin 1000, Item 7o Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net · 
suspension of twenty days o · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of April 1955, 

ORDER~D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
issued by the Common Council of the City of' Pleasantville to 
William Bogatin, t/a El Lidro, 10.2-104 South Main Street, 
Pleasantville, be and the same is· hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) ~ays, comrnencing at 1:00 aome April 20, 1955, and termin­
ating at 1:00 aom. May 10, 19550 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE1S TO MINORS - AGGRAVATED 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEA. · 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary , 
Proceedings against 

Leo· Burg, 
t/a Burg's Liquor Store, 
1512 Pacific Avenue, 
Atlantic City, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu-) 
tion License D-20, issued by the 
Board.of Commissioners of the City) 
of Atlantic Cityo 

~----------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER_ 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Ed·ward F. Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that he sold, served and delivered·a~coholic beverages to a 
minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

The file herein discloses that, on March 12, 1955, 
ABC agents obtained a signed sworn statement from Albert ---, 
age 15, in which he stated that on December 31, 1954, he 

·purchased in defendantts licensed premises two quarts of beer 
and a pint bottle of blackberry brandy;,. that thereafter he was 
in defendantts licensed premises approximately six times and 
that, on March 4, 1955, he purchased therein six cans of beer 
and a pint of blackberry brandy; that on every.visit except one 
he was served by an elderly man and that on the one visit he 
was served by a young man; that two 15-year-..old companions 
always accompanied him on his visits and remained outside and 
later partook of the beverages; that the only time he was 
questioned as to his age was on his first visit when the elderly 
man asked him if he was sure he was 21 years old but never re­
quested proof of his ageo The ABC agents also obtained signed 
sworn statements from Benjamin ---, age 15, and Edward ---, age 
15, wherein they substantially corroborated the statement .o:r 
Albert --- that he had purchased alcoholic beverages in 
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defendant Y s premises on- December 31, 1954" In Benjaniin'i§- -
statement ·he als:o said that. Albert- had· entered. def'endanfrY-'-'s · 
licens_ed· premises on February· .25, 1955 and t 1-when he came::\out--. 
he hEi_d s.ome beer and a_- bottle of' blackberry brandy .. tt - - .;..- \~,. -

;1d .!_ - j 

•... ·1 

_After: signing the statements, Albert and his two eom­
panions accompanied the agents .to the licensed premises.tand 
identified it as the place where the alcoholic beverages :were 
purcha.s·ed and Albert pointed out therein the -licensee. ang ·his 
son as the persons who made the sales 0 : :-:.' 

:.-- Defendant has ·no prior adjudicated record~ - The, minimum 
penalty ,.for a rirst offense of .sale of al.coholic beverages to 
minors (unaggravated by their tender age and other circum- · 
stances) is a suspension of' the license for ten dayso Ho:wever,­
the instant case is aggravated by the age of the minor involved, 
the frequency of the sales and the amount and kind of alcoholic 
beverage$ disp_ensedo - .Ten- days will be added because of the age 
of the minor and:_ an additional five days for the other circum­
stances, making a total suspension of twenty-five days.. Re 
Tarsi, Bulletin 1058, Item 2.. Re Eagle Package Liq_uor Coo, 
Bulletin. 1000, .Item 7 o · Fiv_e days .will be remitted for-.: the plea 
entered ~:-herein, leaving a net suspension of_ twenty days" 

J 

Accordingly, it is.? on this 15th day of April 1955,_ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-20, 
issued by the Board of C01mnissioners- of the City of Atlantic 
City to Leo Burg~ t/a Burg's Liquor Store, 1512 Pacific Avenue, 
Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
(20) days,-c6mmencing at 9 a~mo, April 20, 1955,-artdterminat.i-
ing at 9 a om.; ' May 10, 19 5 5 o · 

WILLIAM HOWE -DAVIs,-
Director o· -

10" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE. 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 D.AYSo 

In the-- .Ma t.ter-·_ of· Disc'iplinary 
Proceedings·against-

Harry Burns, . 
t/ a ,_:Le~e' S' Tavern:, 
247 Piaget .Ayenue, · 
Clifton,· N . ., J" ,- · 

) 

) 

)· 

) 

Holder :of Plenary .Retail Consillilp- - ) 
tion _License -_C-127, ·issued ·:by -the - -
Municipal ·Board of _Alcoholic Beverage) 
Control of the- City of Clifton.. . 

- - - )-- - - ·- ,;__· - .:_ ~- ~ -~ ~~ - .. _. -- ~ -~ ·- - -

C01'JCL USIONS. 
and 

ORDER 

William Fo_Hinchliffe, Esqo, by Hugh .Ce Spernow, Es·qo, Attorney 
. for De.fendant-:-licensee .. 

Edward, F., Ambrose, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Controld 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Def"endant pleaded not. guilty to - the following charge: 
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110n Sunday, December 5, 1954, you sol.cl, served 
and delivered and ·allowed,-- permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and deli very of alcoholic bever­
ages, directly or indirectly, at your licensed 
premises to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years of age, viz9; Joseph Jo ---,age 18 and Ronald 
Po -.-- , age 18, and allowed, permitted and suffered, . 
the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such persons· 
in and upon your li.censed premises; in viola ti on of 
Rule 1 of State Regulations Nol& 20on 

The te.stimony of ti-ro 18-year-.:old minors and their. 
adult companion was· in agreement that at approximat~ly 8:45 
p.mo,. on 'Sunday evening, December 5, 1954, they visited defend­
antr s licensed premises and that while they were there, each 
minor was served and permitted to consume beer. Neither the 
minors nor their aduit companion could identify the bartender 
who made. service thereof o Prior to making service, according 
to the testimony of the youths, the ·bartender .requested_ some 
identification, and, in response thereto, each of the three 
patrons showed him a card containing information as to his_,, 
age and other personal data., One of the minors displayed a 
Selective Service System Registration Certificate which dis­
ciosed .his-birth date as March 2~ 1936~ The other minor showed 
a similar type of certificate which disclosed the name of a 

·person other than.himself, indicating that the person referred 
to thereon was born January 19, 19320 The third patron pro­
duced a certificate disclosing that he was a member of the 
Armed· Forces .of the United States and that he was tw.enty-one 
years of ageo The .testimony of the. three witnesses 1-ras in 
agreement that the bartender examined each card; that, pu~suant 
to the order given by the youths, he made service· of drinks to 
them and that each of the minors was served and permitted to 
consume a sec·ond glass of beer in defendanti s premises that 
eveningo ' 
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of the two minors and their a:dult companion is."?Ub stan- -~5 · 
tially in agreement tha-t all were served and· permitted _,- .··:· 
to consume beer in defen

19
da

5
n
4

t·i sA
1
lit·:hc.enshed premiste.s· dond. ti.bne . ... :~·",:~"'·;_:_;~.{:-;._ 

evening of December. 5, . · e_ . . · . · oug:· ,_ as con en. e r;yr · .. 

the attorney for the· defendant,. there.: may be sTight variaf.':;f 
tions in the· tes·timony of the y·oung men and perhaps an -- · 
isolated lapse of memory on the part of one or" more of· -~~0-~.:r2 
them,· I am satisfied that their testimony as· to. the ma ter"fat' 
facts in the case is trustwortl:~y'and believable ... · Fur.th,erf~;; 
more, their failure to identify the specific. ·person· who.-· . · 
served them the beer is not f·atal in discipl'inazy procee~,p.gs. 
Re Lacorte, Bulle tip. 469, Item I; Re Dant,e,, Bulle.tin- 771;· · -
Item 9o r might add tha.t I am not. impressed with the testimony 
.gi v·en by defendant o.r h~s witne-sses.. ! conclucle: that the · 
minors were pres$nf :9P.. defendant t·s licensed premi.$eS' and that 
8.1 coholic beverages were sold and served to them~ and con­
sumed· by ~he~ at th<:; .. time mentioned in the charge·~ •.. · 

From all of -~~1.e. evidenc.e:,: I find defendant guil.ty as­
charged • 

. Defendant has no prior acLjudf.cated record .. , In view of 
the absence of aggravating circumstanc·:es, I shal.I suspend hi~ 
license for the minimum period or·· ten days.. Gf .•... Re. Wagen ti 
& Palermo, Bulle tip. 1047, Item ):: •. , 

i . . 

Accordingly, it is, on th~s 15th day of Ap.ril 195 5, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Lic·ense C-127, 
issued by the Munic~pal Board. o:f Alcoholic Beve.rage. Control· 
o:f ·the City of Clif·ton to Harry:· Burns,~ t/a Lernketzs Tavern,. 
247 Piaget Avenue,· Clifton, be and the- same is he~r.eby sus­
pended for a period of ten (10) day.s' commencing__: at 3 a om.' 
April 25, 1955, antj._ terminating at 3 aom., May 5:~:' 1955., 

WILLIAM HOWK DAVIS, 
Df-r e,ctor. 

il. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT 
ALCOHOL - ALCOHQ_L_IG' BEVERAGES.. ORDERED FORFE]TED - MOTOR 
VEHICLE RETURNED.TO INNOCENT LIENOR. 

In the- Matter of th:e Seizure on ) 
October 25,; 1954 of 38 ha_+f:...gailon 
rt'Mason·n Jars of a],.-:cohol q.nd a Pontiac ) 
s~dan, on the northbound lane of the 
New Jersey Turnpik-$ in East Brunswick ) 
Tofuiship, County. qf. Middles-ex. a:r:id 
State of New Jersey. 
- - - - - - - - --- .- -· - - - - ·-· - - -

) 

-G.as.e No. g7 42 

On Heari·ng · 

COMCL.USIONS and ORDER 

. ! 

Irving I.' Schwart~, Esq •. ;, A ttdrr1ey for Nebraska:. Sanders. 
Chi vian & Chi viah.-, · Esqs ~,-by Louis Chivian_, Esq •. ,, Attorney for 

General Motors Acceptanc.e Gorp·@ration andl Bawson Motors, 
Inc. · 

II> Edward Amada, Esq., Appearing f'or· the Divis;i:.orL of .. Alc~holic 
Beverage Cbntrol. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. This matter comes befor<?· nie' pursuant to.- tii:e:: pr.ov.isions · 
of Title 33, Chapt<?.~ 1, Revised Statute.s ofN'ew·J-ersey,·to 
determine whether ,'.?8 half-gallon "Masonn jars- o.~· alcohol and 
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a Pontiac sedan, described in a schedule attached hereto, 
seized on October 25, 1954, on the northbound lane of the 
New Jersey Turnpike, in East Brlinswick Township, New . 
Jersey, constitute unlawful propert"y and should ]Je forfei te.d-. 

When the matter came on for hear:Lng, ·pursuant ,to 
R:· s. 33:1-66, appearances were entered on behalf of General 
Motors Acceptance Corporation and Rawson Motors, Inc.; which· 
sought recognition.of their respective .alleged liens.upon the 
Pontiac sedan, and an appearance was entered by Nebraska. 
Sanders, the registered owner of such motor vehicle, who 
sought its return. Forfeiture of the alcohol was not opposed 
by any person • 

. The Hearer's Report setting· forth the facts presented 
at the' hearing in. the case and his recommendation thereon was 
mailed to counsel for the above claimants. No objection or 
exception to such report was filed 1-li thin the time limited 
therefor. 

After care:ful consideration of the complete record in 
the case, and review of the Hearer's. report, I find the follow­

_ing to be established by the evidence presented: 

On October 25, 1954 a New Jersey State Trooper halted 
the Pontiac sedan while on traffic duty on the turnpike. The 
car was being: driven by Nebraska Sanders. The trooper dis­
covered 38 half-gallon jars of alcohol in the trunk of the 
car, and. the r,eupon took possession of the alcohol and motor 
vehicle and placed Nebraska Sanders under arrest. 

The Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control was notf­
fie.d, and the: motor vehicle and alcohoi ·were thereafter turned 
over to ABC agents. · None of the jars bore any labels or 
stamps indicating the payment of tax on alcoholic beverages. 
The contents of one of the jars was analyzed by the Division 
chemist, who reports that it is alcohol and water fit for bev­
erage purposes, with an alcoholic content by volwne of 49.3 

/ per cent. · · 

Nebraska Sanders .. signed a statement.wherein he claims 
that he purchased the alcohol from a person knovm to him only 
by the name npeten in front.of a church located somewhere on 
the highway kpown as U.So Route 301,· between Sm~thfield and 
Raleigh, Nortp Carolina. · 

_ It is clear that the alcohol in .the half-gallon jars 
is illicit both because of the. absence of any· label o'r tax 
stamp on any of the jars and because of the manner of its 
purchaseo Ro So 33:1-l(i), R~ S. 33:1-88. Su6h illicit 
alcohol and the Pontiac sedan in which it. was transported 
and found, cohsti tute unlawful property and are subject to 
forfeiture .• R. S. 33:1-:-l(y), Ro So 33:1-2, Re S. 33:1~66. 

Nebraska Sanders admits that he knew that it w~s 
unlawful to purchase moonshine alcoholic beverages. He knew 
that beer, w4iskey, or other liquor is to be purchased in a 
liquor store,' and not elsewhere. His excuse for ·the instant 
purchase is that it is his understanding that it is customary f 
to obtain and drink moonshine in North Carolina and.that he 
did not lmow that the re "was any___. law .to drinktt • -. His counsel 
seeks to min~mize the admitted unlawful conduct by his state­
ment that Sanders is a normal colore9. boy, raised in Nor_th 
Carolina, wh~ere the moonshine flows and perhaps what is a 
serious violation here would appear to be a minor thing to him. 
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:R·eturn ·to· the· o'w:ner ·of'· ·p·ropert-.~r· ~ubject to .f6rfe'i-t-L1r.:e 
is governed by Ro 8$ · · 33 :1..:.66 (e), ~7hich·_ afford~ me· 'dtscI'~~'.~:''.. · "· 
tic;rhe?.r'J au;thoJ:i ty to' rel':l.eve· ·a: pers-on-."f'rom. f'orfei·ture 'if\ ·. 
sne!fr-1Yerson establishes ·to ~:my~· B'a tisfaction:·-that- he· has. ·a=c·-ted ·" 
in good faith, and unlmowin.gly· viola-ted thE?. la we The l:e>~g:L­
cal. imnLl.ca·tion 'is .that· good· faith 111earts· being ·engaged ~-il..Q1 
a lawf.ill" tran.sa·cti9n. The purcha.se o:f· nioorishine aicoho_l, · · 
ir:respective·; of whether f'or pe·r·sonal use :or for re.s·a1e-,-.... :iEi ... ~ · 
n:6t .. :· a:.:iaWrul· ·transaction· under ariy cLr'6umstari:c es e .. By·· ·n;-e~~);~.ori··-,· 
thereof·, ·Sa.ndersY. request for ~eturn of the motor vehiqJ;~ · · 
must be d ~nie d ~ . . . . ' ., . , . 

,' '•t •• 

In arriving at this conclusion, I have not di:sregtL:r."ded 
matters urged in .. mitigation, such as that Sanders has paid 
a_ :p.n~·:· of. $200·oQQ. ~n.' the.· crirrdnai: proceedings. ;Ln the c'ase, 
has·· had· the·· expense o:f hir:i_rig co1insel, co st of a bail bond, 
ana.·i·trarisport·ation to and ·froin ·hi's place of empl.o:/ment; .. .- · ... 
that forfeiture" of the ni.otor vehicle will' inflict finaric·ial 
loss to him'..? aid deprive him of a useful means of transpor.t'a­
tiqn;. that he purcl1=a sed moonshine .. only on one othe_r 9ccasion; 
that Sanders has _;;i ·lat·ge f:amily··, is· industrious,.- and other­
w:i"se; of go·od:· character;. and that there' ar"e times when the· law 
fJlUSt be HimpOS edff tq the limit: and times When SOIDe discre.;_ .. 
ti on must be shov.m.., However, none· of_ these_ facts have any 
per.t1frent:bear1ng 'in .. v:le'w o:f th~ controlling, 'provisions of 
the ·law above referred ·to~ 'See. Seizure :case l'Ib• 8514,, Bulle~ 
tin'-10?5., Item lQo . · . · · · · 

' ; ~ ~ . ~ . \ ', . ' . . 

.·'.The General Notors Acceptance· C'orp oration has ·presented·: 
in evidence a· conditional· sal'es contract -dated ·November· 25~ ..... 
i952,signed by Nebraska Sanders covering the Pontiac sedan in,.; 
question/ ·s'ecU.ring~· an unpaid balanee of $2327 c 70 ~···This con­
tract .. wa~s.- assigned to· General 1'1otors· Accepta:q.c·e ·corporation, " 
and.tp.e:·b_al~n-~~ ~·~~aihing:·due upon such contrac·t is.$54'3.1'3·~-· 

·
1
" .. ·p~'.l6r to·; accepting such contract,- the finance" c·cimpany · ... , .. 

ticis furnished with inforrria tion that.Nebraska Sanders ·had re-· 
sid:ed"at· ·a. Plainfield, ·Ne1-r· Jersey address for the past"12._: 
years; was employed as a laborer by a nearby :j..ndustrial c·oni. .. _. 
ce~n., at "!ages of about $.83 ~ 00 a week; and t~a·t his wife was 
a_lso: e:rriployed '.by-, ·an iridus trial .. con·c~rn ... -It also received . 
the hanies of various· business and personal references. The 
firf~q'e .· co.mpany" ch~'cked· with a· bank whic.h "had previously ex~. 
tended credit to Sanders; and with: a local· Credit Bureau·; aJJd 
did not receive any derogatory information,, · · · · · : . 

. ~--·. I .. am: s~ ti·siied. that. the' 'finance company a·cted in -good 
faith and: did· n'ot know .or have any reason, to. suspect that 
illic:l. t.,_ aicofr6ltc' beverage:s would be transpor.t-ed. in. the"motol"·: 
vehicle·~· Rc1 S ~ 33: l.;..6.6 (f) •· I, shall therefo-re recognize· its-· 
lien ·to·": the' extent -.of. $5~,J .. 13 .- . ' . . . .. . 

~ ' :· .. : '. • ~ - •• 1 • • ' • 

, ·. The_: .. Directori· of· the· Division of· :Purch.a·se ·e-c Property-· ha~· 
advised. that. tbe State of New.Jersey is not interested in 
retaining·,'the Pontfac sedalT.for the use-of any sta.te agency 
upon>paymen t': of the· lien ·claim~ The ;retail v aln~ of such ' .. 
vehicle· does riot-. appe8.r. to $xc.e·ed the:_· furiount" of such lien and-. 
the .. __ ~co_[?ts,. 'Of its seizure and s to:rage 0 .· . 

. . -.; The,. off.i-'ce,..rp.~riager p·f :·_Rawson Motors, Inc~·, ·the deaier:-
m 6: so1d. 1the ·car· t«)· Sand·e.rs;presented 'four bills: for the 
pe.riod"July. 19, · 1954. ·to .. Augus't · 3, · 1954, ·purportedly for; re~ 
pairs·" t:o· the Sander-s' ·Pontia:c··· s'eda:ri/ with a balance· due·. 
thereon-":· of· ·$118 .,15:~·: ·No "evidence 1-ras· p'.eesented that ·it. d-emanded 
payment:'f·rom Sanders or notified him o'f its intention- to"d-e·ta.in 
the vehicle. The automobile concern applied for recognition of 
its alleged lien, only because the car was seized11 
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· · r~·t~> -· Actu:alcy'.the sum of $118 015 represents. the ·balance due 
on a running account with Sanders since June 1951, for 
repairs and supplies, an-~eda ting the date on which the 
Pontiac sedan was sold to Sanders. There was a balance 
of' ~p30.09 due when Sanders purchased the vehicleo Large 
mi,explained items which do not appear to be repairs or.sup­
plies to the Pontiac sedan appear in the account viz; Sept. 
29, 1953-$532.42, with a credit of $482 .. 42; Dec. 23, 1953-
$900041, with a credit January 20, 1954 of $842.53. The in­
voices originally presented as representing the current bal­
ance due total $124094, the ledger sheet shows payments on 
the account after July 19th which total ~}~75. oo, leaving a 
balance of $59.94; if those are the docmnents relied upon to 
establish ··.the lien. 

Since the motor vehicle is to be returned to General 
Motors Acceptance Corporation, Rawson Motors, Inco, will 
therefore have an opportunity to _enforce any garage keeper's 
lien itmay have by direct action at law in a court of com­
petent jurisdiction, there seems to be no necessity for any 
decision on that score in these proceedings. It may be 
pointed OU t that seemingly it does not have a garage keepert S 

lien because of its failure to comply with Ro S .. 2:60-2, by 
making. a demand for payment upon Nebraska Sanders and to notify 
him that it intended to detain the care Ewart vs Willey, 104 
NoJ.Lo 303 (E&A), Harris vs Walk, 106 N .. J .. LQ 443 (E&A), Tommy 

- Elm SUJ2pl} Co. vs North Jersey Bus Company:, 120 N .J.E. 465 
. (Chancery o ·· 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on 
or before the 21st day of April, 1955, General Motors Accept­
ance Corporation pays the costs incurred in the seizure and 
storage of the Pontiac sedan, described in Schedule· "A" at­
taohed hereto, such motor vehicle will be returned to such 
finance company; and it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the jars of' alcohol described 
in the aforesaid Schedule· HA~iv constitute unlawful property, and 
the same be and hereby are forfeited in accordance with the pro­
visions of R. S0 33:1-66, and that they be retained for the use 
of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or 
destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Dated: April 11, 19550 

.SCHEDULE ttAu 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director • 

38 one-half gallon uMasonn jars of alcohol 
1 - Pontiac sedm:i, Serial Noe L8WH21809, 

1954 N.Jo Registration SS86Eo 

12. DISQUALIFICATION - PRIOR APPLICATION DENIED - FIVE YEARS 
GOOD CONDUCT - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTEDo 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.20 

) 
. . _________________ ) Case No. 1216. 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

_,ORDER 

•:.;: 
.·.i 
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BY~· THE DIREC'rOR: Y~~Lfi~:(f 

By· Order dated· January <21, 195'3·, peti::tibner· wa:s -, 
denied relie·f ·because· the. then Director wa:s of the opinion · 
"that·the denial of such relief ·will promote'·the·pubJ!:Se·~ 
interest--and will also be· in the best interest: of· the! :.peti:. 
tioner hei-•ein.H Gas_e lJo. 1023' Bulletin 956, .. Item 6f;:,;-. :.It.:·, 
app($ars that at· the former. hearing _·pe.ti ti:On:e::r .. ·.testified 
trili:.t hE! had been a heavy drinker of alcohol.i:c·, ·beverag~:s:;· 

.. -vrhich aGcounted to ·a -large degree· r·.or·. his. ·p~st. tr~:mbles. 

· P.eti tioner has· now r en.ewed his app~_icat.ion. fo;:·~~:;~e:_ 
1-ief s·o that he might be eli.gi!.bl:e to>be -assoc±ated· .\Ti th: .. · 
the alcoholic beverage industry· in.: this state:i... ·· , 

. ' . 

In ·the instant .. hearing,petitioner tes"tified .. that he 

'., •.. l· .. 

bas not. consu.me .. d any alc_oholic .beverages. for .. the: past :two· 
years and that he has. not:::been involved·: in:. any_· troub.le since 
the prior hearing at this···Division .. : The records-· received at·· 
this -Divi:sion substant·iate·· the·,fact. that peti:ti~oner~:has~ lived 
a law-abiding existenc.e from.· 1945 when ·he was rel.eased from a 
county' p.enitentiary ·where· he· was ii11prisone~d··:a·s ·a· re.sul t of be,-

. i~g ··adJudged a disorderly person.. · · 

,: ..... · ·:--_ Feti tioner ·further teslifie.d that,_ ._sinc.e he·. appeared: -· 
at this. Division on .the ·previ.0-tis .·.o·c-casi.on· ·in~ .. 1952. he had 
been ·employed by a fire :pro·tection- company·· until D.ecembe.r 
1954, when because of. .injuri·es. sustained,.. he-.. was. compelled 
to discontinue said employment... He is· now:.-s.e:eking. relief_. be­
cause he has an opportuni tY-: to work as a· ba-rt.end'er in a l:i-
cen$ed premises in this state. · · 

. Peti ti6ner produced three character. wi·tnesses (a muni-
cipal· employee.? ·~ retired sales· representat±ve: and. a county 
employee) who testified that they· have khd.wrr:. .. ,peti ti:oner twenty 
or more years and that he .bears a good' reputation. for being a -
law-a biding . per son in the muJ1ic ipali ty in:.:.wh:bc.h. he live S. All 
of the said character witnesses. were . in .ag:r.eement· ·that peti.:... 
tioner· has completely rehabilitated hirnsel:f:~., .. The. Chief of 

. Police· of the municipality .. iri ·whi·ch pe.ti·tioffe,:r-- resides has ad­
vised. tlia t ther.e are no inves.ti.gations or-._·complaints presently 
p·ending in vol vihg the p eti t.ioner * • · · 

Af,.ter c·onsideratiori'·:.of". the. evidene_e_:·presente'd herein r 
conclude that. petitioner ha:s: ·conduc·te.d himsel·f in a· law--abid_; 
ing manner dur.ing the .past"five -years and that· .his association 
with·· the alcoholic· beverag_e· industry will not: .. be contr9-Y.Y to 
public interest. · · 

AccorQ.ingly, it is,. ori:.this 13th day· cir. April 195 5, 

ORDERED that· peti tfoner' s statutory ,dirsqualification 
be_c·ausff·-of his convictions of crime, be and-.the., same is hereby. 
removed, in accOrdance wi.th;·the -provisions ... _of_~ .. R.-86 33:1-31'.12.,' 

.. ,, 

. WILLIAM HOWK DAVIS 
Dire c.to.r·;. ... 

13. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICAT.IoN· FILED. 

Ocean Beer.Co. 
113-115 - 5th. Avenue, Seas·ide:"Park., . N 6 . J;(~. 

Application filed May 6 ,. 1955 fo.r trari_s;,fle:c,·1--0.f State Beverage Di-s 
tributor 's Li-cense. SBD.:.2ff;'from:. Rayrgpncf:Edward·:·Tag, 809 Bayway. 
Avenue; Eliz.a beth, N. J ~<--· · 

1
. 

Willi.am· Howe:,.Davis 
Direc-ton·. 


